Illinois law.

Section 380.202  Fund Distributions to Geographic Areas 

a)	The Authority shall make Fund Distributions to Geographic Areas on a proportional basis using data from the most recent decennial census performed by the U.S. Census Bureau.  Each Geographic Area's proportionate share shall be the fraction having a numerator equal to the number of all Households in that Geographic Area having an Annual Income less than 50% of the State Median Income (as determined by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, based on U.S. Census data) for a Household of four and paying more than 30% of their Annual Income for rent, and a denominator equal to the number of all Households in the State having an Annual Income less than 50% of the State Median Income for a Household of four and paying more than 30% of their Annual Income for rent.  

b)	The proportionate Fund Distributions for the Geographic Areas shall be redetermined when data from a new decennial U.S. Census becomes available.  The Authority may use funds in the Reserve Fund to alleviate hardships arising out of reductions in the proportionate amount of Fund Distributions that would otherwise result in reductions in the amount of Rental Assistance for existing Tenants.

(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 12608, effective July 7, 2022)
